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Cuyahoga County Healthy Uban Tree Canopy Program PY 2025 

RFP Q&A Document 

Last Updated: 11/25/2025.  **New responses begin on page 4.** 

 

AMENDMENT – Remove Parma from Tree Planting Scope of work on page 1 of Exhibit A. 

 

Question – Are there deer protection specifications?  

Answer – 4” diameter x 48” length rigid plastic mesh tree guards should be installed on all 
trees.   

 

Question – The Tree Planting Specifications indicate that the mulched radius around 
planted trees should be 8 feet. Is this correct? 

Answer – The radius of the mulched area around planted trees should be 4 feet, unless 
otherwise obstructed (by curbs, sidewalks, etc). 

 

Question – The Tree Planting Specifications indicate the removal of all wire and burlap 
from the root ball of B&B trees. This seems to contradict nursery industry standards.  What 
are these specifications based on? 

Answer – These planting specifications, including the removal of all wire and burlap from 
the root ball, are based on the Ohio Tree Planting Specifications as provided and endorsed 
by the Ohio Division of Forestry.  

 

Question – How is the warranty handled if watering is contracted through a different 
contract/vendor than the tree planting? 

Answer – Whoever is performing the watering task will be required to keep and submit a 
watering activity log indicating dates and methods of watering. In the case of a different 
vendor performing the watering than the planting, if watering was satisfactorily completed 
and the tree fails, the replacement will be the responsibility of the planting contractor.  If 
not, it will be the responsibility if the watering contractor.  
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Question – Will the Tree Acquisition and Planting Activities projects require prevailing wage 
rates to be paid to laborers? 

Answer – No, prevailing wage will not be required for any of the projects.  

 

Question – is it possible to submit a proposal for just one line time (watering, for example). 

Answer – Yes. 

 

Question – For planting projects, would water be available on site (or nearby) for refilling 
water tanks?  

Answer – We will request/require that municipalities make water available, likely at the 
service yard or similar location, etc. For projects with non-municipal organizations, we will 
likewise request that they provide a water source or work with their community to do so.   

 

Question -  What would we be required to track for 3 years post planting/watering? 

Answer - Tracking beyond the first year will be the responsibility of the sponsoring 
community/organization.  Items to be tracked include survival and a maintenance/watering 
log.  

 

Question – For the Rocky River Planting project, can you provide stated “Diagrams” listed 
in the “Tree Activity Form” for Rocky River? 

Answer – Yes, it is appended to the end of this document.  

 

Question – For the Rocky River Planting project , what type of site access / parking would 
be available to us? i.e. Distance from access/parking to trees being planted. 

Answer – See the diagram attached in response to the previous question.    

 

Question – For the Rocky River Planting project , listed on the “Cost Proposal Form” the 
Platanus are 2 – 2.5”, and the Cercis are 1 –1.5”; however, on the “Tree Activity Form” they 
are listed as 3” and 2.5” respectively. Which is Correct?  
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Answer - The Tree Activity Form is correct (3" and 2.5"). 

 

Question – For the Urban Forestry Planning projects, how many trees should be considered 
for the inventory? 

Answer - For MetroWest CDC and Ohio City Inc, the number of trees is up to 2000.  For 
Slavic Village Development, the number of trees is up to 250.  

Rocky River Planting Diagram: 
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11/24/2025 Q&A Document Updates 

Amendment – The Cost Proposal Form for Tree Planting Activities has been updated to 
correct the total number of trees for First Year Watering for the City of Lakewood (Line P52) 
and Dunham Tavern (Line P115).  The updated excel spreadsheet is now live on 
https://cuyahogaswcd.org/hutc/ or may be accessed by clicking here. This updated form 
includes updates to tree sizing for the City of Rocky River included in the initial Q&A 
document dated 11/21/2025. 

Question – For the following maintenance sites, what type of site access / parking would 
be available to us? i.e. Distance from access/parking to trees being treated.  

1. Rocky River (see diagram at the end of this document) 
2. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership – on-street and on-site parking throughout 

Rockefeller Park.  
3. Slavic Village Development – on-street and on-site parking.  
4. University Circle – this is primarily Wade Oval and surrounding properties. There is 

access to on-street parking, local lots, and access across lawn areas. 

Answer-  

1. Rocky River - see diagram at the end of this document 
2. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership – on-street and on-site parking throughout 

Rockefeller Park.  
3. Slavic Village Development – on-street and on-site parking.  
4. University Circle – this is primarily Wade Oval and surrounding properties. There is 

access to on-street parking, local lots, and access across lawn areas. 

 

Question – Would water be available on site (or nearby) for refilling treatment tanks?  

1. Rocky River  
2. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership  
3. Slavic Village Development  
4. University Circle  

Answer – Similar to the planting sites, we will request/require that municipalities make 
water available, likely at the service yard or similar location, etc. For projects with non-
municipal organizations, we will likewise request that they provide a water source or work 
with their community to do so.   

 

https://cuyahogaswcd.org/hutc/
https://cuyahogaswcd.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/11/Cost-Proposal-Form-TREE-PLANTING-HUTC-PY2025.xlsx
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Question – Can you provide clear descriptions and desired outcomes for specialized 
treatments such as bio-aeration, rootzone decompaction, soil enhancement, soil 
remediation, root invigoration, root collar excavation, organic root feeding, prescription 
fertilization, and potassium phosphite application? (e.g., definitions, methods, materials, 
areas to be treated)  

1. Rocky River  
2. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership  
3. Slavic Village Development  
4. University Circle  

Answer – We are not able to provide more detailed/specific information than what is 
provided within the timeframe of the RFP. Please include any assumptions associated with 
your cost in the “Notes/Comments” column of the bid form, or in a proposal cover letter. 

 

Question – Can you provide more detailed information about the trees being treated at 
each site? (e.g., DBH, size classes, locations, species, treatment rates, etc.)  

1. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership  
2. Slavic Village Development (The bid alternate already has this information)  
3. University Circle  

Answer - We are not able to provide more detailed/specific information than what is 
provided within the timeframe of the RFP. Please include any assumptions associated with 
your cost in the “Notes/Comments” column of the bid form, or in a proposal cover letter.  

 

Question – What would we be required to track for 3 years post treatment?  

1. Rocky River  
2. Doan Brook Watershed Partnership  
3. Slavic Village Development  
4. University Circle  

Answer – Vendors will be required to track treatments only during the contract term. 

 

Question – Can you provide stated “Diagrams” for “Area A” and “Area B” located in the 
“Tree Activity Form” for Rocky River?  

Answer - see image inserted below. 
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Question – For Slavic Village, can a partial bid be placed? Can a bid be placed on 
treatments M29, M30, M31, M32, and M34 (leaving out M33)?  

Answer – Yes.  

 

Question – For Slavic Village, what pests and/or diseases are being controlled?  

Answer – Mites and other insect pests.  

 

Question – Can a partial bid be placed? Can a bid be placed on treatments M37, M38, and 
M39 (leaving out M40)?  

Answer – Yes.  



Page 7 of 7 
 

 

Question – For Newburgh Heights, can you provide more details on the trees being pruned 
(similar to Shaker Heights)? DBH and heights of all trees individually? Locations of trees? 
Tree Species?  

Answer – Yes, the Tree Activity Form was inadvertently left out of the RFP. It is appended to 
the end of this document.  

 

Question – Are there any bid bonds required for any of the proposals. 

Answer – No.  

 

Question - Can I submit a proposal for professional services in which I source specified 
tree species from various nurseries and then visit the specified nurseries and tag them for 
purchase by the contractor, municipality or CWSCD? 

Answer - Yes, in this case use the "Community Coordination and Admin" lines on the bid 
form, and write these specific services in the "Notes/Comments" column.  While we are 
unlikely to contract for this if the vendor selected for tree planting has an arborist on staff 
that can perform these services,  there may be situations where this would make sense for 
us.  

 

Question - Is a project area GIS data set/map available for Metro West CDC and Ohio City, 
Inc. non-ROW locations and acreage? 

Answer – We are not able to provide more detailed/specific information than what is 
provided within the timeframe of the RFP. 

 

Question - Will the composite score be the sole criterion for each planting site when 
applying the USI methodology to the Metro West CDC inventory? 

Answer – While this is the sole required criterion for the purposes of this RFP, other criteria 
may be incorporated at the discretion/suggestion of the selected contractor. These details 
can further be worked out and negotiated after selections have been made.  

 



Village of Newburgh Heights

QUANTITY LOCATION STREET ADDRESS

TREE 
SIZE 

(DBH)
TREE SIZE 
(HEIGHT) TREE SPECIES (if known)

MAINTENANCE 
ACTIVITY

1 Street 3805 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3835 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Prunus virginiana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3844 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3848 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3850 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3856 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3864 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3866 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3868 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3870 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3874 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3878 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3880 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3884 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4220 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4408 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Acer nigrum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4412 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4416 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4420 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4508 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4516 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 25 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4520 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4603 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4611 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4603 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4611 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4433 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4429 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4417 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4413 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4409 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4405 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4223 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4219 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4217 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4216 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 25 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4308 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4402 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4408 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4412 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4504 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4518 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4609 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4603 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4523 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 9 30 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4519 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4515 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4511 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4507 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4503 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4427 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4415 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4403 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4301 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4217 Beta Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING



Village of Newburgh Heights

QUANTITY LOCATION STREET ADDRESS

TREE 
SIZE 

(DBH)
TREE SIZE 
(HEIGHT) TREE SPECIES (if known)

MAINTENANCE 
ACTIVITY

1 Street 3901 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3895 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3891 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3889 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3885 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3879 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3872 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3882 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3890 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3896 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 30 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3900 East 43rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 30 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3876 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Eucommia ulmoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3880 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Eucommia ulmoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3892 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 25 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3900 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3910 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3920 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3930 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3897 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Maackia amurensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3895 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Maackia amurensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3881 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Maackia amurensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3879 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Maackia amurensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4027 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4019 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4017 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4009 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3985 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3977 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3967 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3961 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3936 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 9 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3956 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3966 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3982 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3990 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4024 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 9 25 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4032 East 53rd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4017 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus palustris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4007 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus palustris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3997 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Quercus rubra YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3993 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 25 Quercus rubra YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3979 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3971 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Quercus palustris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3950 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3967 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3972 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3980 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3990 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3998 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4004 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4018 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 20 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 E55/Harv. PP5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Crataegus crus-galli YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 30 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 30 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 30 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING



Village of Newburgh Heights

QUANTITY LOCATION STREET ADDRESS

TREE 
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1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 30 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 30 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 20 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 5501 Harvard Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Brow Park 3952 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 3953 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 3954 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 3955 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 3956 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 3957 East 54th St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Cercis canadensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4600 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4603 Alpha Ave, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 15 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4003 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4003 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3963 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3963 East 42nd St, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Gymnocladus dioicus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3862 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3862 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3862 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3839 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Acer platanoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3844 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Quercus coccinea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3844 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 15 Eucommia ulmoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3844 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 15 Eucommia ulmoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4409 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4427 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 McGregor Park4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 30 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 30 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 30 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 30 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4410 McGregor Avenue, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Betula papyrifera YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3815 Washington Park Blvd., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3817 Washington Park Blvd, Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3825 Wahington Park Blvd., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3835 Washington Park Blvd., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 10 Prunus virginiana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Dog Park 3680 Washington Park Blvd., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Prunus virginiana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3501 Washington Park Blvd., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Aesculus glabra YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 E 52nd Park 4027 E 52nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4027 E 52nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4027 E 52nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4027 E 52nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4027 E 52nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3937 E 53rd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 20 Acer platanoides YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3839 E 42nd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Acer platanoides 'Crimson King' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4017 E 53rd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Cladrastis kentuckea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3888 E 43rd St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4508 Beta Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Prunus cerasus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4514 Beta Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Prunus cerasus YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4602 Beta Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Ulmus americana 'Princenton' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4604 Beta Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Ulmus americana 'Princenton' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4608 Beta Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Ulmus americana 'Princenton' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4523 Alpha Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING



Village of Newburgh Heights

QUANTITY LOCATION STREET ADDRESS

TREE 
SIZE 

(DBH)
TREE SIZE 
(HEIGHT) TREE SPECIES (if known)

MAINTENANCE 
ACTIVITY

1 Street 4607 Alpha Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4070 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Prunus x yeodensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4052 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4048 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4044 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4030 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4030 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4000 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4000 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Crataegus phaenopyrum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 4000 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 15 Crataegus phaenopyrum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3984 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Prunus x yeodensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3962 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Prunus x yeodensis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3932 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH, 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3922 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3922 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Quercus bicolor YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3922 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3912 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Prunus serrulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Prunus virginiana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Cladrastis kentuckea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3875 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3875 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3875 E 49th St.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Amelanchier sp. YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gleditsia triacanthous inermis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave.,Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Prunus serrulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 10 20 Gleditsia triacanthous inermis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 15 Gleditsia triacanthous inermis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 8 20 Gleditsia triacanthous inermis YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Pyrus calleryana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 15 Pyrus calleryana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Pyrus calleryana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Pyrus calleryana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 City Hall 3801 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Pyrus calleryana YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Serviced Dept.4105 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Syringa reticulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4105 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 441045 3 10 Syringa reticulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4501 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 441045 6 15 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4501 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 20 Acer saccharum YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4501 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4501 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Service Dept.4501 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Taxodium distichium YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Taxodium distichium YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Taxodium distichium YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4403 Harvard Ave., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 3 10 Prunus serrulata  'Kwanzan' YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 3964 E 54th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 15 Zelkova serrata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Street 4002 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 7 20 Malus sylvestris YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Cladrastis kentuckea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 1 10 Syringa reticulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Acer campestre YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Syringa reticulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
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1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Acer campestre YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 2 10 Syringa reticulata YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Park 4014 E 55th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 1 10 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 25 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 25 Ulmus x YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 5 25 Acer x freemanii YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 4 15 Quercus rubra YOUNG TREE TRAINING
1 Median 3900 E 49th St., Newburgh Heights, OH 44105 6 20 Cladrastris kentuckea YOUNG TREE TRAINING
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